

Baldwin County Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-0020 Version: 1			
Туре:	Work Session	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	10/9/2019	In control:	Baldwin County Commission We	ork Session
On agenda:	11/12/2019	Final action:		
Title:	Resolution No. 2020-026 and Preliminary Engineering Funding Agreement for the Addition of Paved Shoulders on County Road 99 from Carrier Drive to Spanish Cove Drive			
Indexes:				
Attachments:	1. PE Agreement (REDACTED), 2. Map			
Date	Ver. Action By	Ac	tion	Result

Meeting Type: BCC Work Session Meeting Date: 11/12/2019 Item Status: New From: Joey Nunnally, P.E., County Engineer Submitted by: John Sedlack, Design Tech III

ITEM TITLE

Resolution No. 2020-026 and Preliminary Engineering Funding Agreement for the Addition of Paved Shoulders on County Road 99 from Carrier Drive to Spanish Cove Drive

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve Resolution No. 2020-026 and an agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) for the financing of Preliminary Engineering costs associated with the addition of paved shoulders on County Road 99 from Carrier Drive to Spanish Cove Drive. The estimated cost for Preliminary Engineering is \$50,000.00 with \$40,000.00 (80%) coming from the Florida - Alabama Transportation Planning Organization and Baldwin County funding the remaining \$10,000.00 (20%). Funding is subject to availability of Federal Aid Funds at the time of authorization. (*Agreement shall be effective on the date of the approval of the Governor of Alabama and may be terminated by either party upon the delivery of a thirty (30) day notice of termination.*)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Previous Commission action/date: N/A

Background:

The Florida - Alabama Transportation Organization has allocated funding for shoulder widening on County Road 99 in the Lillian Community. This agreement and resolution covers the Preliminary Engineering phase of the project. The Construction phase will be allocated in future fiscal year funding.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Total cost of recommendation: \$10,000.00 estimated cost

Budget line item(s) to be used: 0222319.5165

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding? N/A

LEGAL IMPACT

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents? No. Standard ALDOT Resolution and Agreement

Reviewed/approved by: N/A

Additional comments: N/A

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS

Is advertising required for this recommendation? N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: N/A

Individual(s) responsible for follow up: Commission Staff have Resolution and Agreement fully executed by Commission; Return to Hwy Department (John Sedlack). Highway Department will submit Agreement and Resolution to ALDOT.

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed): Mail Correspondence contact: Thomas W. Goodman, Jr., P.E. Local Transportation Engineer-Mobile ALDOT, Southwest Region 1701 W I-65 Service Rd North Mobile, Alabama 36618

Additional instructions/notes: N/A